Disclosures as per Rule 12 (2) of 
the Companies (Share capital and 
debenture) Rules, 2014 

Description 

1 Total number of options to be 
granted 

The maximum number of equity Shares which may be subject 
to being granted as Options or issued under the ESOP Plan 
2025 is 3,12,92,542 (Three Crore Twelve Lakh Ninety-Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Two only) 

2 Identification of classes of 
Employees entitled to participate 
in the ESOP Plan 

Employee means permanent Employees, whether working in 
India or outside India, as selected by the Board or its Committee 
to participate in the Plan, including Directors or equivalent